
 

 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 27 October 2021 

 
 
To all Members of the Licensing Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on Thursday, 4 November 
2021 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you the see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 October 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Statement of Licensing Principles 2022-

2025 (Pages 7 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Director for Neighbourhoods 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor G Williams   
Councillors: R Adair, S Bailey, B Bansal, K Beardsall, N Begum, B Buschman, 
G Dickman, L Healy, L Howitt, R Mallender, D Simms, J Stockwood, J Walker and 
G Wheeler 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2020 
Held virtually at 7.00 pm and live streamed on the  

Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Walker (Chairman), B Bansal, N Begum, B Buschman, R Butler, 

L Healy, L Howitt, R Mallender, J Stockwood, J Walker, J Wheeler and 
G Williams 

  
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Carpenter Environmental Health Manager 
 P Harris Senior Licensing Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors S Bailey and G Dickman 
 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 were declared a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Revised Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Vehicles Policy 
2020-2025 
 

 The Environmental Health Manager presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Neighbourhoods, requesting the Committee to consider the 
Council’s reviewed and updated Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 2020-2025.  The Committee was reminded that the Policy 
had been updated in November 2019, and subsequently approved by 
Council.  It had been hoped that no further amendments would be required 
until the Policy’s review in 2025; however, the Department of Transport had 
recently issued new statutory guidance, which was considered to be 
significant enough that the Policy required revision.  The Committee was 
asked to approve the policy changes, to allow a one-month consultation to 
take place, prior to the Policy being submitted to Council for adoption on 3 
December 2020.  

 
The Senior Licensing Officer highlighted the key changes to the Policy, which 
included:  
 

 New provisions relating to whistleblowing enabling Licensing officers 
to be confidentially informed of a safeguarding issue;  

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 Inclusion of information relating to the use of Common Law Police 
Disclosure to obtain details on an applicant if they had been arrested, 
bailed, not charged or suspected of being involved in an offence 
(previously the Notifiable Occupation Scheme); 

 

 A new provision for the inclusion of the “Harm Test” to identify whether 
an applicant had currently or previously been involved in violence 
where harm had been caused to a child or vulnerable adult; 

 

 Amendments to the existing requirements for all drivers to undertake a 
knowledge test orally/reading or other to show they could 
communicate with the passenger; 

 

 Amendments to safeguarding requirements to ensure that all drivers 
undertook Safeguarding Vulnerable Passengers training, which could 
be carried out by the Council or by an approved contractor.  The 
Council used a charity called the Blue Lamp Trust, which provided this 
course at no charge to the authority.  Safeguarding refresher training 
was being delivered across Nottinghamshire.  This training would be 
mandatory for all renewing drivers including disability awareness and 
training for the Hackney drivers on loading wheelchairs; 

 

 A new provision relating to a new code of conduct when working with 
vulnerable passengers; 

 

 Broadening the types of vehicles that could be licensed to include 
stretch limousines and other adapted vehicles; 

 

 Amendments to the requirements in respect of “fit and proper” 
persons; 

 

 A new provision relating to staff working on bookings and dispatch 
who would now be required to be Disclosure and Barring Services 
(DBS) checked if they came into contact with the public or over the 
phone.  This was intended to reduce the risk of grooming of vulnerable 
persons or the sharing of sensitive information to criminals.  There 
was also new requirements for operators to keep records of bookings; 

 

 A new provision requiring operators to have a policy on the 
employment for Ex-Offenders specifically for the type of work to be 
undertaken; and 

 

 The Department of Transport was requesting Councils to consider 
mandating the fitting of CCTV within all licensed vehicles.  Currently 
there are only two English Councils who had mandated a CCTV 
system.  It was intended that this proposal be included in the 
consultation following Committee approval and, if after that it was 
considered to be feasible, it would be brought before the Committee 
again next year. 

 
A member of the Committee questioned how the new “Harm Test” would be 

page 2



monitored and what proactive measures could be put in place to ensure 
compliance.  The Senior Licensing Officer advised that regular DBS checks 
were undertaken on all drivers.  Officers were also reliant on notification from 
the Police, and given the good relationship already in place, it was hoped that 
once this new provision went live in the New Year that the lines of 
communication would already be well established.  
 
The Chairman sought clarification on the new provisions related to dispatching, 
and questioned the current levels of compliance and record keeping by 
operators.  The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that current processes 
appeared to be robust as the majority used mobile apps, which already were 
traceable, and the majority of operators appeared to be compliant.  
 
A member of the Committee asked about the provision for wheelchairs in 
Hackney Carriages, and questioned how social distancing measures where 
limiting and affecting operators. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that all Hackney Carriage vehicles were 
equipped to accommodate wheelchairs.  The Council was trying to make the 
public more aware that taxis were available to wheelchair users.  The Blue 
Lamp Trust also undertook free courses to help drivers learn how to use the 
equipment in their vehicles to ensure compliance.  In respect of social 
distancing, the Committee was advised that the majority of taxi drivers were 
carrying on as usual; the main impact had been having less business after 
10pm due to the earlier closing time. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager advised that enforcing social distancing in 
taxis rested with the Police.  Given the close relationship fostered with the 
Police, it was hoped that any concerns they had would be raised with officers in 
the first instance. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Policy be approved, to allow further consultation, 
and following that, it be recommended for adoption by Council on 3 December 
2020. 
 

4 Licensing Update 
 

 The Environmental Health Manager provided the Committee with a verbal 
update in respect of the impact of Covid-19 on Licensing Services since the 
beginning of 2020, and the Senior Licensing Officer gave a brief presentation 
to cover the following issues: 
 

 A monthly breakdown of the number of licensing applications received 
from October 2018 to October 2020; 

 A breakdown of the various types and numbers of processed 
applications; 

 Pavement licenses; and 

 Impact of Covid-19. 
 

The Environmental Health Manager referred to the impact of Covid-19 and 
confirmed that this had significantly affected not just Licensing but 
Environmental Health Services as a whole.  Since the pandemic began, 268 

page 3



new regulations had come into force and that was c
[...]
ious and imminent risk to public health; if 
it did not, then other means would be used to deal with the breach. 
 
A member of the Committee thanked officers for their hard work over the past 
months and sought reassurance that everything was being done to reassure 
residents that all due diligence was taking place and communities were safe.  
The Environmental Health Manager referred to the significant work being 
undertaken by all officers and sought to reassure the Committee that 
everything possible was being done to cover Covid-19 related matters.  The 
Committee was advised that it was a concern that during this difficult time, the 
day-to-day work of the team was being affected, and it was a significant 
challenge to ensure that everything was being covered.  
 
A member of the Committee asked if officers could seek help from other local 
authorities if that was required and the Environmental Health Manager advised 
that if a major outbreak related to one premises occurred, then additional 
resources would be made available. 
 
The Chairman asked if there had been any significant increase in complaints 
related to noise for HMO properties and the Environmental Health Manager 
advised that although there was no data available to suggest any increase in 
complaints regarding HMOs, the number of complaints regarding noise in 
general had risen significantly since the spring, with more people staying at 
home for longer period of time. 

page 4



 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.51 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 
 
Thursday, 4 November 2021 

 
Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Statement of Licensing Principles 
2022-2025 

 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Neighbourhoods  
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The Council’s current Statement of Principles made under the Gambling Act 

2005 was approved in 2018. Rushcliffe Council is a Licensing authority under 
the Gambling Act 2005. As a Licensing authority the Council must determine 
and publish its statement of principles every 3 years. 

 
1.2. In determining the Policy, the Council must carry out the statutory consultation 

as provided by the Act. Once the revised policy has been reviewed and 
published it will be valid until January 2025. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Statement of Principles be endorsed and sent 
to Full Council for final approval.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

The Council is required to produce a Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
principles upon which it will base its decisions. If approved the final policy will 
go forward for approval by full Council and adoption by no later than 3 
January 2022.  

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. Each licensing authority is required before each successive three-year period, 

to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they propose to apply 
in exercising their functions under the Act during that period. This document is 
commonly referred to as the authority’s Statement of Principles. 
  

4.2. There are three licensing objectives set out in the Act, as follows:  
•  Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;  
•   Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way;  
•  Protecting children and other vulnerable people from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling;  
 

page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

  

 

4.3. The Statement of Licensing Policy is prescribed by central government in its 
guidance to Local Authorities. The policy has to comply with guidance issued 
by central government. The current policy is compatible with this advice and 
guidance. 
 

4.4. The current policy, prepared in 2018, reflected the legislation and Government 
Guidance at that time. Since this date, there have been some minor changes 
to the legislation along with updated versions of the Government Guidance 
have been issued, the latest being in April 2021. 
 

4.5. The Draft Statement of Principles has been subject to an extensive 
consultation with members of the trade, responsible authorities, current 
licence holders and Members.  
 

4.6. A list of amendments and response to the consultation on the draft Statement 
of Principles is attached at Appendix B to this report. 
 

5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. The Council will be at risk of legal challenge if a properly consulted and 

adopted Statement of Principles 2022-2025 is not in place by January 2022. 
 

6. Implications  
 

6.1. Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. The cost of the 
service are broadly met by the fees received from licences. 

 
6.2.  Legal Implications 

 
Our current statement expires on 3 January 2022 and it is necessary that the 
council adopts and publishes a revised statement of principles by this date. If 
the Council fails to do this, then it will be unable to fulfil its statutory duties, 
with possible additional financial and legal consequences arising as a result. 

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
In its consideration of this Report and its recommendations, the Council must 
have due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful conduct under the Equality 
Act 2010, the need to advance equality of opportunity and the need to foster 
good relations between persons who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not (the public sector equality duty). 

 
6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

One of the key licensing objectives is to prevent licensed premises from being 
a source of crime and disorder. The policy supports and assists with crime 
and disorder reduction by controlling those who manage premises open to 
members of the public and imposing conditions on relevant premises licences. 

page 8



 

  

 

 
7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

Quality of Life Ensuring the safety of residents and supporting the reduction 

of crime and disorder 

Efficient Services None 

Sustainable Growth None 

The Environment None 

 
8.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Statement of Principles be endorsed and sent 
to Full Council for final approval.  

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Geoff Carpenter 
Service Manager - Public Protection 
Tel: 0115 9148438, 
gcarpenter@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Report to Full Council 06 December 2018 
‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 
 

List of appendices: Appendix 1: Statement of Principles 2022-2025 
Appendix 2: List of changes following consultation 
 

 
 

page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
 

Draft Statement of Licensing 
Principles 2022 To 2025  

  

page 11



 

 

2 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 

Version History 
 

Version No: Period to which policy applies: Review date: 

1 2007-09 2009 

2 2010-12 2012 

3 2013-16 2015 

4 2016-19 2017 

5 2017-19  2018 

6 2019-22 2021 

7 2022-25 2024 

 

  

page 12



 

 

3 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

Statement of Gambling Policy  
Gambling Act 2005 

 
 

Preface 
 
Under the Gambling Act 2005, a new regime for regulating gambling and betting was 
introduced throughout the United Kingdom from 1 September 2007. Apart from the National 
Lottery and spread betting, gambling and betting will be regulated by the Gambling 
Commission, whose duties include licensing the operators and individuals involved in 
providing gambling and betting facilities. 
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council, along with other local licensing authorities, has a duty under the 
Act to license premises where gambling is to take place, and to license other activities (such 
as registering small society lotteries). This document sets out how we intend to approach this 
task. 
 
The Council has consulted various bodies and organisations upon this statement (see 
Appendix One)
[...]
............................................................... 25 

7. Inspection And Enforcement ........................................................................................... 25 

General Statement ............................................................................................................. 25 

Inspections ......................................................................................................................... 25 

Policy Four.......................................................................................................................... 25 

Enforcement ....................................................................................................................... 26 

8. Glossary of terms ............................................................................................................ 27 

9. Appendix One – List of bodies and organisations consulted ........................................... 28 

 

page 15



 

 

6 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

1. Introduction and Scope 

 Introduction 

1.1 Section 349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 [“the Act”] imposes a statutory requirement 
upon Rushcliffe Borough Council as the statutory Licensing Authority [“the Authority”] 
to prepare a Statement of Principles [“the Statement”], and to review it every three 
years. However, should the need arise, the Authority may review and alter the policy 
within that period 

 Licensing Objectives 

1.2 In exercising their functions under the Gambling Act 2005, licensing authorities 
must have regard to the licensing objectives as set out in section 1 of the Act. 
The three objectives are as follows: 

• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 

• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited 
by gambling. 

1.3 The aim of the Au
[...]
censing Act 2003. 

Bingo Association 

Gamcare 

BACTA 

Public Heath England 

page 38



 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix of changes  

Paragraph 1.2  

Changes to the first paragraph placed in bold and wording of ‘Must have regard’ 

placed into paragraph.  

Paragraph 2.1  

Full Council Date to be entered. 

Paragraph 2.1 

GDPR statement added web link to council web page.  

Paragraph 3.7 

Local risk assessment Paragraph 2 added, Gambling establishments must look at 

the ethnic breakdown of the area and supply appropriate literature for persons 

where English is not the first language.  

Paragraph 4.14 

Change to add Licensing Service and link to web page. 

Paragraph 5.12 

Change of name of Nottinghamshire Safeguarding Children’s Board is now 

Nottinghamshire Safeguarding Children’s Partnership, the web link has been added. 

Paragraph 6.12 

Added changes to Class B2 (FOBT) and B3 Machines (B2 machines minimum 

stakes reduced to £2 from £100. (Betting Shops mainly and Bingo)) 

Paragraph 5.25  

Added point 5 plan of premises showing position of machines. 

Paragraph 6.39  

Small Lotteries – changes to prise money in a single lottery and yearly figure  

Consultation  

Replies from  

Nottinghamshire police ( No changes asked for) 

Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf of the Betting and Gaming Council. 

Nottinghamshire Safeguarding Children’s Partnership.  

 

page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 October 2020
	4 Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Statement of Licensing Principles 2022-2025
	App 1 - Gambling.statementofGamblinglicensingprinciples202225accchecked
	appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2021 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 

West Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors G Williams (Chairman), R Adair, S Bailey, K Beardsall, G Dickman, 

L Healy, L Howitt, R Mallender, D Simms and J Walker 
 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Carpenter Service Manager - Public Protection 
 P Harris Senior Licensing Officer 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors B Bansal, N Begum, J Stockwood and G Wheeler 
  

 
5 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of inerest reported. 

 
6 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 October 2020 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2020 were approved as a true 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

7 Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Statement of Licensing Principles 2022-2025 
 

 The Service Manager – Public Protection presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Neighbourhoods requesting the Committee to consider the changes 
to the Council’s Statement of Principles made under the Gambling Act 2005, 
explaining that as a Licensing authority the Council must determine and publish 
its Statement of Principles every 3 years. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer explained that there are three licensing objectives 
set out in the Act as follows: 
 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime or disorder 

 

 Ensuring that the gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 
 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable people from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling 

 
 



 

 

 

The Senior Licensing Officer advised that the draft Statement of Principles was 
a live document, and has been subject to an extensive consultation with 
members of the trade, responsible authorities, current license holders and 
Councillors. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer highlighted the list of amendments and responses 
to the consultation and provided a draft Statement of Principles attached as an 
appendix to the report for the Committee to consider. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee endorse the Statement of Principles for 
its final approval at Full Council on 2 December 2021. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.07 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


